



LIMITED WARRANTY – RESIDENTIAL ACCESSORIES

GMI Holdings, Inc. d/b/a The Genie Company (“Seller”) warrants to the original purchaser of the accessory (“Product”), subject to all of the terms and conditions hereof, that the Product and all components thereof will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the following period(s) of time, measured from the date of purchase:

ACCESSORIES – ONE (1) YEAR

- **Adapter:** UT-110, Series III Dry Contact
- **Battery Backup:** PBB, GBWM, BB140
- **Emergency Release:** GER
- **Hanging Kit:** GHK
- **Keypad:** GK2, GK, GKCW, GKCG, GKCT, GKCA, GUK
- **Lubricant:** GLU
- **Parking Aid:** GPS
- **Portable Charging Device:** GPCD
- **Receivers:** GIR1D, GIR3D, GIRUD-1T
- **Remotes:** G1T, GL2T, ACSCTG-UNIV2, G3T, GM3T, G1TR3, GU4T, GU4TR, GU4TR2, GU4TG, GU4TG2, G1BT, G2BT, G3BT, G4BT, GOCS
- **Rail Extender Kits:** EKCC, EKBC, EKSC, EKTB, EKTC
- **Safe-T-Beam Set:** GSTB
- **Smart Home Solutions:** ALDPS, ALKT1
- **Surge Protector:** GSP
- **Wall Control:** GWCM, GWC, GBWC, GBWC2, GBWCSL2, GWWC, GUWWC, Push Button
- **Wall Mount Accessory:** AMK, TMAK, GPD, BLKG, GWFK, BLK2

ACCESSORIES – THREE (3) YEARS

- **LED Lighting:** GLEDB2, GLEDB2-R2

Genie explicitly prohibits the use of any unauthorized and/or unbranded parts and/or accessories. Using unauthorized safety sensors threatens internal safety features of the opener and its UL 325 certifications regarding entrapment. This warranty does not apply to any unauthorized parts/accessories, improper installation, or alteration of the opener system. The Genie Company recommends using genuine Genie parts/accessories for optimum product performance.

Seller’s obligation under this warranty is specifically limited to repairing or replacing, at its option, the Product or any part thereof which is determined by Seller to be defective during the applicable warranty period. Any labor charges are excluded and will be the responsibility of the purchaser.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. This warranty is made to the original purchaser of the Product only and is not transferable or assignable. This warranty applies only to Product installed in a residential or other noncommercial application. It does not cover any Product installed in commercial or industrial building applications. This warranty does not apply to any unauthorized or improper installation, alteration or repair of the Product, or to any Product or component which has been damaged or deteriorated due to misuse, neglect, accident, failure to provide necessary maintenance, failure to follow owner's manual instructions, normal wear and tear, or acts of God or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of Seller, and does not cover batteries, use of extension cord, missing or damaged parts from clearance or open box sales, or repairs or maintenance to door components.

ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN TIME TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD REFLECTED ABOVE. NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WILL APPLY AFTER THE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD HAS EXPIRED. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GMI HOLDINGS, INC. OR ITS PARENT OR AFFILIATES BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, COLLATERAL, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, even if Seller has been advised of the possibility of such damages. Such excluded damages include, but are not limited to, loss of use, cost of any substitute product, or other similar indirect financial loss. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. Claims under this warranty must be made promptly after discovery and within the applicable warranty period.

To obtain warranty service, you must contact Genie® customer service toll free at 1-800-354-3643 to speak with a trained representative and attempt reasonable troubleshooting measures, as well as provide proof of the date and location of purchase, identification as the original purchaser and a description of the claimed defect. Purchaser must allow Seller a reasonable opportunity to inspect the Product claimed to be defective prior to removal or alteration of its condition. Upon determination by Seller that the Product or any part thereof is defective during the applicable warranty period (which may require purchaser to return the Product to Seller at purchaser's expense), Seller will supply the purchaser with replacement parts or, at its option, a replacement Product (shipping and handling of any replacement Product or parts also at purchaser's expense). Seller may use new or reconditioned parts, or a new or reconditioned Product of the same or similar design.

There are no established informal dispute resolution procedures of the type described in the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.



GARANTÍA LIMITADA – ACCESORIOS RESIDENCIALES

GMI Holdings, Inc. haciendo negocios bajo el seudónimo comercial The Genie Company (“Vendedor”) le garantiza al comprador inicial del accesorio (“Producto”), sujeto a todos los términos y condiciones del presente documento, que el Producto y todos su componentes estarán libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra por el(los) siguiente(s) período(s) de tiempo, calculado(s) desde la fecha de la compra:

ACCESORIOS – UN (1) AÑO

- **Adaptador:** UT-110, Serie III Contacto seco
- **Batería de reserva:** PBB, GBWM, BB140
- **Mecanismo de liberación de emergencia:** GER
- **Juego para colgar:** GHK
- **Teclado:** GK2, GK, GKCW, GKCG, GKCT, GKCA, GUK
- **Lubricante:** GLU
- **Dispositivo de ayuda para parqueo:** GPS
- **Dispositivo portátil de carga:** GPCD
- **Receptores:** GIR1D, GIR3D, GIRUD-1T
- **Controles remotos:** G1T, GL2T, ACSCTG-UNIV2, G3T, GM3T, G1TR3, GU4T, GU4TR, GU4TR2, GU4TG, GU4TG2, G1BT, G2BT, G3BT, G4BT, GOCS
- **Juegos de alargue del riel:** EKCC, EKBC, EKSC, EKTB, EKTC
- **Juego de viga de seguridad (Safe-T-Beam):** GSTB
- **Soluciones inteligentes para el hogar:** ALDPS, ALKT1
- **Protector de sobrecarga:** GSP
- **Control mural:** GWCM, GWC, GBWC, GBWC2, GBWCSL2, GWWC, GUWWC, Botón
- **Accesorio de montaje mural:** AMK, TMAK, GPD, BLKG, GWFK

ACCESORIOS – TRES (3) AÑOS

- **Iluminación con LED:** GLEDB2, GLEDB2-R2

Genie prohíbe explícitamente el uso de piezas y/o accesorios no autorizados y/o sin marca. El uso de sensores de seguridad no autorizados amenaza las características de seguridad internas del abridor y sus certificaciones UL 325 con respecto a atrapamientos. Esta garantía no se aplica a piezas/accesorios no autorizados, instalación incorrecta o alteración del sistema de apertura. The Genie Company recomienda utilizar piezas/accesorios originales de Genie para obtener un rendimiento óptimo del producto.

La obligación del vendedor en virtud de esta garantía se limita específicamente a reparar o reemplazar, a su juicio, el Producto o cualquier parte del mismo, que el Vendedor haya determinado defectuoso durante el período de garantía correspondiente. Todo cargo por mano de obra queda excluido y será responsabilidad del comprador.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos que varían de un estado al otro. Esta garantía se otorga al comprador inicial del Producto solamente y no se puede transferir ni asignar. Esta garantía solo corresponde al Producto instalado para uso residencial o de

otro tipo que no sea comercial. No cubre ningún Producto instalado para uso en edificios comerciales ni industriales. Esta garantía no se aplica a ninguna instalación no autorizada o inadecuada, alteración o reparación del Producto, ni a ningún Producto o componente que se haya estropeado o deteriorado debido al mal uso, negligencia, accidente, omisión de darle el mantenimiento necesario, omisión de observar las instrucciones del manual del propietario, desgaste normal, o casos de fuerza mayor o cualquier otra causa fuera del control razonable del Vendedor, y no cubre baterías/pilas, el uso de un cordón de alargue, piezas faltantes o averiadas de ventas de liquidación o de cajas abiertas, o reparaciones o mantenimiento de los componentes de la puerta.

TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS EXPLÍCITAS E IMPLÍCITAS PARA EL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO, PERO SIN LIMITARSE A TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UNA FINALIDAD EN PARTICULAR, SE LIMITAN EN TIEMPO AL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA CORRESPONDIENTE REFLEJADO ARRIBA. NINGUNA GARANTÍA, YA SEA EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA SERÁ VÁLIDA DESPUÉS DEL VENCIMIENTO DEL PERÍODO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. Ciertos estados no permiten limitaciones en la duración de una garantía implícita, de manera que es posible que la limitación indicada arriba no corresponda en su caso.

GMI HOLDINGS, INC. O SU EMPRESA MATRIZ O SUS EMPRESAS AFILIADAS NO SERÁN RESPONSABLES NI ESTARÁN OBLIGADOS ANTE NADIE POR NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, COLATERAL, PUNITIVO, INCIDENTAL O RESULTANTE, aún si el Vendedor ha sido notificado de la posibilidad de tales daños. Tales daños excluidos incluyen, pero no se limitan a la pérdida de uso, costo de un producto sustituto, ni otro tipo de pérdida financiera indirecta similar. Ciertos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o resultantes, de manera que es posible que la limitación o exclusión indicada arriba no corresponda en su caso. Las reclamaciones bajo esta garantía se deben presentar inmediatamente después de su descubrimiento y dentro del período de garantía correspondiente.

Para obtener servicio bajo garantía, usted se debe contactar con el departamento de atención al cliente de Genie®, al número de llamada gratis de larga distancia, 1-800-354-3643, para hablar con un representante capacitado y tratar de aplicar medidas razonables para solucionar el problema, además de proporcionar prueba de la fecha y el lugar de la compra, identificación de comprador inicial y una descripción del defecto reclamado. El Comprador debe darle al Vendedor una oportunidad razonable de inspeccionar el Producto que se reclama como defectuoso antes de su remoción o alteración de su condición. Cuando el Vendedor determine de que el Producto o parte del mismo es defectuoso durante el período de garantía correspondiente (lo cual puede requerir que el comprador le devuelva el Producto al Vendedor a expensas del comprador), el Vendedor le suministrará al comprador piezas de repuesto o, a su juicio, un Producto de reemplazo (gastos de envío y entrega de cualquier Producto de reemplazo o repuesto también a expensas del comprador). El Vendedor puede usar repuestos nuevos o reparados o un Producto nuevo o reparado del mismo diseño o de un diseño similar.

No se han establecido procedimientos de resolución informal de disputas del tipo descrito en la Ley de Garantía Magnuson-Moss.



GARANTIE LIMITÉE : ACCESSOIRES RÉSIDENTIELS

GMI Holdings, Inc. faisant affaire sous le nom de The Genie Company (le « vendeur ») garantit à l'acheteur d'origine de l'accessoire (le « produit »), sous réserve de toutes les modalités de la présente, que le produit et tous ses composants seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant la (les) période(s) suivante(s), calculée(s) à partir de la date d'achat :

ACCESSOIRES : UN (1) AN

- **Adaptateur** : UT-110, série III, contact sec
- **Batterie de secours** : PBB, GBWM, BB140
- **Déverrouillage de secours** : GER
- **Nécessaire de suspension** : GHK
- **Pavé numérique** : GK2, GK, GKCW, GKCG, GKCT, GKCA, GUK
- **Lubrifiant** : GLU
- **Aide au stationnement** : GPS
- **Dispositif portatif de recharge** : GPCD
- **Récepteurs** : GIR1D, GIR3D, GIRUD-1T
- **Télécommandes** : G1T, GL2T, ACSCTG-UNIV2, G3T, GM3T, GITR3, GU4T, GU4TR, GU4TR2, GU4TG, GU4TG2, G1BT, G2BT, G3BT, G4BT, GOCS
- **Nécessaires de rallonge de rail** : EKCC, EKBC, EKSC, EKTB, EKTC
- **Ensemble Safe-T-Beam** : GSTB
- **Solutions pour maison intelligente** : ALDPS, ALKT1
- **Parasurtenseur** : GSP
- **Commande murale** : GWCM, GWC, GBWC, GBWC2, GBWCSL2, GWWC, GUWWC, bouton-poussoir
- **Accessoire pour montage mural** : AMK, TMAK, GPD, BLKG, GWFK

ACCESSOIRES : TROIS (3) ANS

- **Éclairage à DEL** : GLEDB2, GLEDB2-R2

Genie interdit explicitement l'utilisation de pièces et/ou d'accessoires non autorisés et/ou sans marque. L'utilisation de capteurs de sécurité non autorisés menace les dispositifs de sécurité internes de l'ouvre-porte et ses certifications UL 325 concernant le piégeage. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux pièces/accessoires non autorisés, à une mauvaise installation ou à la modification du système d'ouverture. The Genie Company recommande d'utiliser des pièces/accessoires d'origine Genie pour des performances optimales du produit.

L'obligation du vendeur en vertu de la présente garantie se limite spécifiquement à la réparation ou au remplacement, à son gré, du produit ou de toute pièce du produit qui est déterminé défectueux durant la période de garantie applicable. Tous les coûts de main-d'œuvre sont exclus et relèveront de la responsabilité de l'acheteur.

La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un État/d'une province à l'autre. La présente garantie est uniquement accordée à l'acheteur d'origine du produit et n'est ni transférable, ni cessible. Cette garantie s'applique uniquement au produit installé dans une application résidentielle ou une autre application non commerciale. Elle ne couvre pas les produits installés dans des bâtiments commerciaux ou industriels. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux installations non autorisées ou impropres, aux modifications ou aux réparations du produit, ni à tout produit ou composant qui a été endommagé ou détérioré en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence, d'un accident, d'un défaut d'entretien, du non-respect des instructions du manuel du propriétaire, de l'usure normale, d'un cas de force majeure ou de toute autre cause indépendante de la volonté raisonnable du vendeur et ne couvre pas les piles, l'utilisation d'une rallonge, les pièces manquantes ou endommagées provenant d'une liquidation ou d'une vente de boîtes ouvertes ni les réparations ou l'entretien des composants de la porte.

TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES ET IMPLICITES DU PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S'Y RESTREINDRE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SE LIMITENT DANS LE TEMPS À LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE APPLICABLE INDIQUÉE CI-DESSUS. AUCUNE GARANTIE, QU'ELLE SOIT EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, NE S'APPLIQUERA APRÈS LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EXPIRÉE. Certains États/provinces ne permettent pas les restrictions sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, par conséquent la restriction ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous.

EN AUCUN CAS, GMI HOLDINGS, INC. NI SES SOCIÉTÉS MÈRES OU AFFILIÉES NE SONT RESPONSABLES ENVERS QUICONQUE DES DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS, COLLATÉRAUX, PUNITIFS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS, même si le vendeur a été informé de la possibilité de tels dommages. Lesdits dommages exclus comprennent, entre autres, la perte d'usage, le coût de tout produit de remplacement ou de toute autre perte financière indirecte similaire. Certains États/provinces ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la restriction des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, par conséquent, la restriction ou l'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Les réclamations en vertu de la présente garantie doivent être faites promptement après leur découverte et durant la période de garantie applicable.

Pour obtenir un service sous garantie, vous devez contacter le service à la clientèle de Genie^{MD} au numéro sans frais 1-800-354-3643 pour vous adresser à un représentant qualifié afin de prendre des mesures raisonnables de dépannage, ainsi que fournir la preuve de la date et du lieu d'achat, l'identification de l'acheteur d'origine et une description du défaut allégué. L'acheteur doit donner au vendeur une possibilité raisonnable d'inspecter le produit prétendument défectueux avant de s'en défaire ou d'en modifier l'état. Si le vendeur détermine que le produit ou un composant du produit est défectueux durant la période de garantie applicable (ce qui peut exiger que l'acheteur retourne le produit au vendeur aux frais de l'acheteur), le vendeur fournira à l'acheteur des pièces de rechange ou, à son gré, un produit de remplacement (l'expédition et la manutention de tout produit de remplacement ou de toute pièce du produit seront également aux frais de l'acheteur). Le vendeur peut utiliser des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf ou un produit neuf ou remis à neuf de modèle semblable ou similaire.

Il n'existe pas de procédures informelles de résolution des litiges du type de celles décrites dans la loi Magnuson-Moss sur les garanties.